the Madison and Beloit Railroad Company," approved August the nineteenth, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, are hereby repealed.

FREDEBICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. SAMUEL W. BEALL. Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Appoved, March 11th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Port Washington, Hori- Chap. 190 icon and Beaver Dam Turnpike Company," approved March 11, 1848.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That so much of section fourteen of an act in- Company may corporating the Port Washington, Horicon and Beaver Dam gate at a certain turnpike company, approved March eleventh, eighteen hundred and forty-eight, is hereby amended so that said company shall have power to erect and maintain a toll-gate at the bridge crossing the Milwaukee river, in the town of Saukville, county of Washington.

FREDERICK W. HORN. Speaker of the Assembly. SAMUEL W. BEALL, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 11th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to confer certain powers upon organised School Districts, and for other pur-Chap. 191 poses.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. It shall be competent for any legally organised School Districts school district in this State to commence suit on the official bond superintendent in certain cases. of the town Superintendent of common schools of the town in which such district is situated, for the recovery of any monies lawfully due and belonging to such district, in all cases where such town Superintendent shall neglect or refuse for the space of ten days from the time by law fixed therefor, to apportion and pay over to the proper officer of such district the school monies aforesaid.

SEC. 2. It shall also be competent for such school district, School Districts or the town Superintendent of common schools, in case of default intendents may of the town Treasurer or county Treasurer to pay over to the County Treastown Superintendent of the town in which such district is situ-urers in certain

206

Proviso:

risdiction.

[1851——Снар. 191—194]

ated, the school monies which by law should be paid over to such Superintendent, to commence suit on the official bond of such town or county Treasurer for the recovery of such monies. Suits may be SEC. 3. For the purposes of this act the said school district the name of perior or the said Superintendent shall have full power and right to sons to whom some commence such suit in the name of the persons or officers to whom any bond as aforesaid shall be given, and to control and prosecute such suits without hindrance from the nominal plaintiffs to such suits : Provided, that such district or Superintendent, as the case may be, shall be responsible for any costs that may be finally adjudged against the plaintiffs.

SEC. 4. In the prosecution of suits under this act, a copy Rule of Evidence and Juof the official bond sued upon, duly certified by the officer in whose custody such bond is placed by law, shall be deemed sufficient for all purposes of proof required in law in said suits. And any suit under this act in which the sum claimed to be jnstly due shall not exceed the sum of one hundred dollars, may be commenced and prosecuted before any Justice of the Peace, in the same manner as other cases.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved March 11th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 192 🚃

🗄 An Actito vacateja partiof a street la the Village of Omro. 3 👘 🦷

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. All that part of Division Street being north of Water Street in the western addition to the village of Omroin the county of Winnebago is hereby vacated.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED.

President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved March 11th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 193 An Act to authorise the laying out of certain State roads therein named.

** The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That A. B. Foster, Justus Showers and P.C.

Street vacated.